
ENGLISH FRENCH ITALIAN GERMAN

SPANISH PORTUGUESE PORTUGUESE-BRAZIL DUTCH

I N S T R U C T I O N S  F O R  U S E
INDICATIONS FOR USE
Disposable biopsy needle used to aspirate sternal or iliac bone 
marrow.

REUSE PRECAUTION STATEMENT
For single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. 
Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may compromise the 
structural integrity of the device and/or lead to device failure 
which, in turn, may result in patient injury, illness or death. 
Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may also create a risk of 
contamination of the device and/or cause patient infection or 
cross-infection, including, but not limited to, the transmission of 
infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. Contamination 
of the device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient.

STORAGE
Keep the devices in their packaging, flat in the original box. Store 
in a cool dry place (below 26 oC) away from humidity and direct 
heat. Do not use after expiry date. 

PRECAUTIONS
The operator should not use the device before being trained and 
before reading the instructions for use. It is a disposable device. 
After use, each component of the device may be a potential 
biohazard. Handle and dispose such devices in accordance with 
accepted medical practice and applicable local, state and federal 
laws and regulations. 

INSTRUCTIONS
1. Check expiration date and integrity of the packaging.
2. Position the patient according to the technique used (sternal 

aspiration or iliac aspiration technique).
3. Using a sterile technique, prepare the puncture site.
4. Infiltrate the skin, especially the periosteum, with local 

anesthetic.
5. A scalpel blade may be used to puncture the skin prior to 

inserting the needle. 
6. Introduce the needle through the incision and, using firm 

pressure, advance the needle. Decreased resistance generally 
indicates entrance into the marrow cavity, 

7. Pull the stylet out of the cannula.
8. Attach a syringe to the cannula hub.
9. Apply negative pressure by quickly drawing the syringe 

plunger. Disconnect the syringe and remove the aspirated 
specimen. 

Note: It is advisable to obtain a bone marrow aspirate in 
conjunction with a core biopsy specimen, since aspiration alone 
does not always permit an adequate evaluation of the functional 
state of the marrow.

Single Use

Single Use Do not use if package is damaged
26 c̊26° C Temperature limitation Do not resterilize

Caution: consult accom-
panying documents Sterilized using Ethylene Oxide

For electronic copy scan QR Code, or go to www.merit.com/ifu and enter IFU 
ID Number. For printed copy, call U.S.A or E.U. Customer Service

M O D E  D ’ E M P LO I
INDICATIONS
Aiguille de biopsie à usage unique servant à effectuer une 
aspiration de moelle osseuse sternale ou iliaque.

DÉCLARATION DE MISE EN GARDE RELATIVE À LA RÉUTILI-
SATION
Destiné à un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas retraiter, ne 
pas restériliser. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation 
risqueraient de compromettre l’intégrité structurelle du dispositif 
et/ou de provoquer une défaillance qui, à son tour, pourrait 
provoquer une blessure, une maladie, voire le décès du patient. 
La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation pourraient 
également générer un risque de contamination du dispositif et/
ou provoquer une infection ou une infection croisée du patient, y 
compris, sans s’y limiter, la transmission de maladie(s) infectieuse(s) 
d’un patient à un autre. La contamination du dispositif pourrait 
provoquer une blessure, une maladie, voire le décès du patient.

STOCKAGE
Garder les dispositifs dans leur emballage, à plat dans la boîte 
d’origine. Conserver dans un endroit sec et frais (en dessous de 
26 oC) à l’abri de l’humidité et de la chaleur directe. Ne pas utiliser 
après la date d’expiration. 

PRÉCAUTIONS
L’opérateur ne doit pas utiliser le dispositif avant de s’être 
familiarisé avec celui-ci et d’avoir lu le mode d’emploi. Il s’agit 
d’un dispositif à usage unique. Après utilisation, chaque 
composant du dispositif peut constituer un risque biologique 
potentiel. Il convient de manipuler et d’éliminer de tels dispositifs 
conformément aux pratiques médicales acceptées et à l’ensemble 
des lois et réglementations locales, d’état et fédérales en vigueur. 

INSTRUCTIONS
1. Vérifiez la date d’expiration et l’intégrité de l’emballage.
2. Placez le patient conformément à la technique utilisée 

(technique d’aspiration sternale ou d’aspiration iliaque).
3. Employez une technique stérile pour préparer le site de 

ponction.
4. Infiltrez la peau, en particulier le périoste, avec un 

anesthésique local.
5. Une lame de scalpel peut être utilisée pour inciser la peau 

avant d’insérer l’aiguille. 
6. Introduisez l’aiguille à travers l’incision et, en appliquant 

une pression ferme, faites avancer l’aiguille. Une diminution 
de résistance indique généralement l’entrée dans la cavité 
médullaire. 

7. Extrayez le stylet hors de la canule.
8. Attachez une seringue à l’embase de la canule.
9. Appliquez une pression négative en tirant rapidement 

le piston de la seringue. Détachez la seringue et retirez 
l’échantillon aspiré. 

Remarque  : Il est conseillé d’obtenir un aspirat de moelle osseuse 
conjointement avec un échantillon de biopsie à cœur, car 
l’aspiration seule ne permet pas toujours une évaluation adéquate 
de l’état fonctionnel de la moelle. 

Single Use

Usage unique Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé

26 c̊26° C Limite de température Ne pas restériliser
Mise en garde : consulter les documents connexes.
Pour une version électronique, scannez le code QR, ou rendez-vous à l’adresse 
www.merit.com/ifu et saisissez l’identification du mode d’emploi électro-
nique. Pour un exemplaire papier, appelez le service clientèle américain ou 
européen
Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène

I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L’ U S O
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Ago monouso da biopsia utilizzato per aspirare midollo osseo 
sternale o iliaco.

DICHIARAZIONE PRECAUZIONALE PER IL RIUTILIZZO
Per l’utilizzo su un unico paziente. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o 
risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione può 
compromettere l’integrità strutturale del dispositivo e/o causarne 
il malfunzionamento che, a sua volta, potrebbe provocare 
lesioni, malattie o morte del paziente. Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento 
o la risterilizzazione può anche rappresentare un rischio di 
contaminazione del dispositivo e/o causare infezioni o infezioni 
incrociate del paziente inclusa, ma non limitata a, la trasmissione 
di malattie infettive da un paziente all’altro. La contaminazione del 
dispositivo può provocare lesioni, malattie o morte del paziente.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare i dispositivi nelle relative confezioni e nella scatola 
originale. Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto (al di sotto dei 
26 oC), lontano da umidità e calore diretto. Non usare dopo la data 
di scadenza.

PRECAUZIONI
Il dispositivo deve essere utilizzato da operatori appositamente 
istruiti e che abbiano letto le istruzioni per l’uso. È un dispositivo 
monouso. Dopo l’uso, ogni componente del dispositivo può 
rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. Maneggiare e 
smaltire tali dispositivi in conformità alla prassi medica accettata e 
alle normative e alle leggi locali, statali e federali in vigore. 

ISTRUZIONI
1. Controllare la data di scadenza e l’integrità della confezione.
2. Posizionare il paziente secondo la tecnica utilizzata (tecnica 

di aspirazione sternale o aspirazione iliaca).
3. Preparare il sito di puntura mediante una tecnica sterile.
4. Iniettare nella pelle, in particolare nel periostio, un anestetico 

locale.
5. È possibile utilizzare un bisturi per forare la pelle prima di 

inserire l’ago. 
6. Introdurre l’ago attraverso l’incisione e, mediante una 

pressione costante, farlo avanzare. La diminuzione della 
resistenza indica in genere l’ingresso nella cavità midollare. 

7. Estrarre il mandrino dalla cannula.
8. Fissare una siringa al raccordo della cannula.
9. Applicare una pressione negativa estraendo rapidamente 

lo stantuffo della siringa. Scollegare la siringa e rimuovere il 
campione aspirato. 

Nota: si consiglia di acquisire un aspirato di midollo osseo insieme 
a un campione di microbiopsia, poiché l’aspirazione da sola non 
consente sempre un’adeguata valutazione dello stato funzionale 
del midollo. 

Single Use

Monouso Non utilizzare se la confezione è 
danneggiata

26 c̊26° C Limitazione di temperatura Non risterilizzare

Attenzione: Consultare la documentazione allegata.

Per una copia elettronica, eseguire la scansione del codice QR oppure visitare 
il sito www.merit.com/ifu e immettere il numero ID delle istruzioni per 
l’uso. Per una copia stampata, contattare il Servizio clienti negli Stati Uniti 
d’America o nell’Unione Europea.

Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene

G E B R AU C H S A N W E I S U N G
ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE
Einweg-Biopsienadel zum Absaugen von sternalem oder 
Darmbein-Knochenmark.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS ZUR WIEDERVERWENDUNG
Zur Verwendung bei nur einem Patienten. Nicht 
wiederverwenden, wiederaufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. 
Eine Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisation 
beeinträchtigt u. U. die strukturelle Integrität des Geräts bzw. 
kann ein Versagen des Geräts verursachen, was wiederum zu 
Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen kann. Eine 
Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisation 
kann das Risiko der Kontamination des Geräts in sich bergen und/
oder eine Infektion des Patienten bzw. Kreuzinfektion zur Folge 
haben, u. A. die Übertragung von Infektionskrankheiten von 
einem Patienten auf den anderen. Eine Kontamination des Geräts 
kann zu Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen.

LAGERUNG
Bewahren Sie die verpackten Geräte flach in der Originalverpackung 
auf. Kühl und trocken lagern (unter 26 oC), vor Feuchtigkeit und 
Hitze schützen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Der Benutzer sollte das Produkt nicht ohne entsprechende 
Schulung und Lesen der Gebrauchsanweisung verwenden. 
Es handelt sich um ein Einmalprodukt. Nach Gebrauch kann 
jeder Bestandteil des Produkts ein potentieller Biomüll sein. 
Handhabung und Entsorgung solcher Produkte sind nach 
der anerkannten medizinischen Praxis und den zutreffenden 
gesetzlichen Bundes- und Landesgesetzen und -regelungen 
vorzunehmen. 

ANWEISUNGEN
1. Überprüfen Sie Verfallsdatum und Unversehrtheit der 

Verpackung.
2. Positionieren Sie den Patient je nach eingesetzter Technik 

(Sternumaspirations- oder Iliakal-Aspirationstechnik).
3. Bereiten Sie die Einstichstelle mit Steriltechnik vor.
4. Infiltrieren Sie die Haut, speziell die Knochenhaut, mit 

Lokalanästhetikum.
5. Zum Punktieren der Haut kann eine Skalpellklinge verwendet 

werden, bevor die Nadel eingeführt wird. 
6. Führen Sie die Nadel durch den Einschnitt ein und schieben 

die Nadel durch festes Drücken vorwärts. Abnehmender 
Widerstand zeigt im Allgemeinen den Eintritt in die 
Markhöhle an. 

7. Ziehen Sie das Stilett aus der Kanüle heraus.
8. Befestigen Sie eine Spritze an der Kanülennabe.
9. Erzeugen Sie einen Negativdruck durch schnelles 

Herausziehen des Spritzenkolbens. Unterbrechen Sie die 
Spritze und entnehmen die abgesaugte Probe. 

Anmerkung: Ratsam ist die Entnahme eines Knochenmarkaspirats 
in Verbindung mit einer Kernbiopsieprobe, da sich durch 
Absaugen allein nicht immer eine angemessene Beurteilung des 
Funktionsstatus des Knochenmarks erhalten lässt. 

Single Use

Einweggebrauch Nicht verwenden, wenn Packung 
beschädigt ist

26 c̊26° C Temperaturbegrenzung Nicht erneut sterilisieren
Vorsicht: Begleitdokumente beachten.

Für eine elektronische Kopie QR-Code scannen, oder www.merit.com/ifu 
aufsuchen und IFU-ID-Nummer eingeben. Eine gedruckte Kopie können Sie 
telefonisch aus den USA oder der EU anfordern. Kundendienst
Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid

I N S T R U CC I O N E S  D E  U S O
INDICACIONES DE USO
Aguja para biopsia descartable que se utiliza para aspirar la 
médula ósea esternal o ilíaca.

AVISO DE PRECAUCIÓN SOBRE LA REUTILIZACIÓN
Para usar solo una vez. No volver a utilizar, procesar ni esterilizar. 
De ser así, podría verse comprometida la integridad estructural del 
dispositivo o podría ocurrir una falla que, a su vez, podría provocar 
lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. Volver a utilizar, 
procesar o esterilizar el dispositivo también podría producir 
riesgos de contaminación del dispositivo y ocasionar infección 
o infecciones cruzadas en el paciente, incluidas, entre otras 
posibilidades, la transmisión de enfermedades contagiosas de un 
paciente a otro. La contaminación del dispositivo puede causar 
lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Mantenga los dispositivos en su embalaje original, en posición 
horizontal dentro de la caja. Debe almacenarse en un lugar limpio 
y fresco (por debajo de los 26 oC) y alejado de la humedad y del 
calor directo. No utilizar después de la fecha de vencimiento. 

PRECAUCIONES
El operador no debe usar el dispositivo si no está debidamente 
capacitado. Además, antes de usarlo debe leer las instrucciones 
de uso. Se trata de un dispositivo descartable. Después del uso, 
cada uno de los componentes del dispositivo puede constituir 
un peligro biológico potencial. Manipule y deseche dichos 
dispositivos de conformidad con prácticas médicas aceptables y 
en virtud de las leyes y normas locales, estatales y federales que 
corresponda. 

INSTRUCCIONES
1. Verifique la fecha de vencimiento y la integridad del envase.
2. Posicione al paciente según la técnica utilizada (técnica de 

aspiración esternal o de aspiración ilíaca).
3. Prepare el lugar de punción mediante técnicas estériles.
4. Infiltre la piel, especialmente el periostio, con anestesia local.
5. Se puede usar una hoja de bisturí para hacer una punción en 

la piel antes de colocar la aguja. 
6. Introduzca la aguja a través de la incisión y, con presión firme, 

hágala avanzar. Si disminuye la resistencia, ello indica el 
ingreso a la cavidad de la médula. 

7. Retire el estilete de la cánula.
8. Conecte una jeringa al cono de la cánula.
9. Para aplicar presión negativa, extraiga rápidamente el 

émbolo de la jeringa Desconecte la jeringa y extraiga la 
muestra aspirada. 

Nota: Se recomienda obtener una aspiración de la médula ósea 
junto con una muestra de biopsia con aguja gruesa ya que la 
aspiración por sí sola no siempre permite evaluar de manera 
adecuada el estado funcional de la médula. 

Single Use

Para un solo uso No usar si el envase está dañado
26 c̊26° C Limitación de 

temperatura No reesterilizar

Precaución: Consultar los documentos adjuntos.

Para obtener una copia electrónica, escanee el código QR o visite 
la página www.merit.com/ifu e introduzca el número de ID de las 
Instrucciones de uso (IFU). Para obtener una copia impresa, llame al 
Servicio de atención al cliente en los Estados Unidos o la UE.
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno

I N S T R U ÇÕ E S  D E  U T I L I Z A Ç Ã O
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Agulha de biopsia descartável utilizada para aspirar medula óssea 
do osso ilíaco/do esterno.

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÃO DE REUTILIZAÇÃO
Apenas para uso num único paciente. Não reutilize, não reprocesse 
nem volte a esterilizar. Uma reutilização, reprocessamento ou 
nova esterilização poderá comprometer a integridade estrutural 
do dispositivo e/ou conduzir à falha do dispositivo que, por sua 
vez, poderá resultar em danos físicos, doença ou na morte do 
paciente. Uma reutilização, reprocessamento ou nova esterilização 
poderá também criar um risco de contaminação do dispositivo e/
ou provocar uma infeção cruzada ou uma infeção do paciente, 
incluindo, mas não só, a transmissão de doença(s) infeciosa(s) de 
um paciente para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo poderá 
provocar danos físicos, doença ou a morte da paciente.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Mantenha os dispositivos em suas embalagens, horizontalmente 
na caixa original. Armazene num local fresco e seco (abaixo de 26 
oC) afastado de humidade e da ação direta do calor. Não utilizar 
após a data de validade. 

PRECAUÇÕES
O operador não deve utilizar o dispositivo antes de receber a 
respetiva formação e de ler as instruções de utilização. Este é um 
dispositivo descartável. Após a sua utilização, cada componente 
do dispositivo poderá representar um potencial perigo biológico. 
Manuseie e descarte estes dispositivos segundo a prática médica 
aceitada e de acordo com os regulamentos e leis federais, 
estaduais e locais. 

INSTRUÇÕES
1. Verifique a data de validade e a integridade da embalagem.
2. Posicione o paciente de acordo com a técnica utilizada 

(técnica de aspiração ilíaca ou aspiração esternal).
3. Utilizando uma técnica estéril, prepare a zona da punção.
4. Infiltre a pele, especialmente o periósteo, com anestesia local.
5. Pode ser utilizada uma lâmina de bisturi para efetuar a 

punção da pele antes de inserir a agulha. 
6. Introduza a agulha através da incisão e, com uma pressão 

firme, faça avançar a agulha. Uma resistência diminuída 
geralmente indica a penetração na cavidade da medula 
óssea. 

7. Puxe o estilete para fora da cânula.
8. Fixe uma seringa ao centro da cânula.
9. Aplique pressão negativa ao retirar rapidamente o êmbolo da 

seringa. Retire a seringa e remova a amostra aspirada. 
Nota: É aconselhável obter um aspirado de médula óssea 
juntamente com uma amostra de biópsia do núcleo, dado que 
recorrer apenas à aspiração nem sempre permite uma avaliação 
adequada do estado funcional da medula óssea. 

Single Use

Utilização única Não utilize caso a embalagem esteja 
danificada

26 c̊26° C Limitação de temperatura Não reesterilize.
Atenção: Consulte os documentos anexos.

Para obter uma cópia eletrónica, faça a leitura do Código QR ou aceda a 
www.merit.com/ifu e introduza a ID de IFU. Para obter uma cópia impressa, 
para os EUA ou a UE, contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente.
Esterilizado com óxido de etileno

I N S T R U ÇÕ E S  D E  U S O
INDICAÇÕES DE USO
Agulha descartável para biópsia utilizada para aspirar medula 
óssea ilíaca/esternal.

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÃO RELATIVA À REUTILIZAÇÃO
Para uso por apenas um paciente. Não reutilize, não reprocesse nem 
reesterilize. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilização 
podem comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/
ou causar falha do dispositivo, o que, por sua vez, pode causar 
ferimentos, doença ou morte do paciente. A reutilização, o 
reprocessamento ou a reesterilização poderão também criar o 
risco de contaminação do dispositivo e/ou provocar infecção no 
pacien8te ou infecção cruzada, incluindo, mas não se limitando a, 
transmissão de doença infecciosa (ou doenças infecciosas) de um 
paciente para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo pode causar 
ferimentos, doença ou morte do paciente.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Mantenha os dispositivos em suas embalagens, horizontalmente 
na caixa original. Armazene em um local frio e seco (abaixo de 26 
oC), distante de umidade e incidência direta de calor. Não utilize 
após a data de validade. 

PRECAUÇÕES
O operador não deve usar o dispositivo antes de ser treinado 
nem antes de ler as instruções de uso. Trata-se de um dispositivo 
descartável. Após o uso, cada componente do dispositivo pode 
constituir um perigo biológico potencial. Realize o manuseio e 
o descarte desses dispositivos de acordo com a prática médica 
aceitável e de acordo com as legislações e regulamentações locais, 
estaduais e federais aplicáveis. 

INSTRUÇÕES
1. Verifique a data de validade e a integridade da embalagem.
2. Posicione o paciente de acordo com a técnica utilizada 

(técnica de aspiração ilíaca ou aspiração esternal).
3. Usando uma técnica estéril, prepare o local da punção.
4. Infiltre na pele, especialmente no periósteo, com anestesia 

local.
5. Uma lâmina de bisturi pode ser utilizada para perfurar a pele 

antes de inserir a agulha. 
6. Introduza a agulha pela incisão e, aplicando pressão com 

firmeza, avance com a agulha. Uma diminuição da resistência 
geralmente indica a entrada na cavidade medular. 

7. Puxe a sonda para fora da cânula.
8. Conecte uma seringa ao conector da cânula.
9. Aplique pressão negativa puxando rapidamente o êmbolo da 

seringa. Desconecte a seringa e remova a amostra aspirada. 
Nota: Recomenda-se obter uma aspiração de medula óssea em 
conjunto com uma amostra de biópsia de núcleo, já que apenas 
a aspiração nem sempre permite uma avaliação adequada do 
estado funcional da medula. 

Single Use

Uso único Não use se a embalagem estiver 
danificada

26 c̊26° C Limitação de temperatura Não reesterilize

Atenção: Consulte os documentos anexos.

Para obter uma cópia eletrônica, faça a leitura do código QR, ou acesse www.
merit.com/ifu e digite o Número de ID de IFU. Para obter uma cópia impressa, 
telefone para o Serviço de Atendimento ao Cliente dos EUA ou da UE.
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno

G E B R U I K S I N S T R U C T I E S
INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Wegwerpbare biopsienaald, gebruikt voor het aspireren van 
beenmerg in het sternaal/iliacaal bot.

VOORZORGSVERKLARING HERGEBRUIK
Uitsluitend voor gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet hergebruiken, 
recycleren of opnieuw steriliseren. Hergebruik, recycleren 
of opnieuw steriliseren kan de structurele integriteit van 
het instrument in gevaar brengen en/of tot ontregeling van 
het instrument leiden, wat op zijn beurt kan resulteren in 
letsel, ziekte of dood van de patiënt. Hergebruik, recycleren 
of opnieuw steriliseren kan ook het risico inhouden dat het 
instrument verontreinigd raakt en/of dat patiëntbesmetting 
of kruisbesmetting ontstaat, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot de 
overdracht van besmettelijke ziekte(s) van de ene patiënt naar de 
andere. Verontreiniging van het instrument kan leiden tot letsel, 
ziekte of de dood van de patiënt.

OPSLAG
Bewaar de instrumenten in hun verpakking, plat in de originele 
doos. Dit  instrument dient te worden opgeslagen op een koele, 
droge plaats (minder dan 26oC), uit de buurt van luchtvochtigheid 
en directe warmtebronnen. Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
De gebruiker mag het instrument alleen dan gebruiken als deze 
hiervoor is getraind en nadat deze de gebruiksinstructies heeft 
doorgenomen. Het is een wegwerpinstrument. Na gebruik kan 
elk deel van het instrument biologisch gevaarlijk afval vormen. 
Behandel en verwijder dergelijke instrumenten conform de 
aanvaarde medische praktijk en conform de toepasselijke wet- en 
regelgeving. 

INSTRUCTIES
1. Controleer de vervaldatum en de integriteit van de 

verpakking.
2. Positioneer de patiënt zoals voorgeschreven door 

de te gebruiken techniek (sternale aspiratie- of 
iliacaspiratietechniek).

3. Gebruik een steriele techniek en prepareer de prikplaats.
4. Voorzie de huid, met name het periosteum (beenvlies), van 

plaatselijke verdoving.
5. Er kan een scalpel worden gebruikt om de huid te doorboren 

alvorens de naald wordt ingebracht. 
6. Breng de naald in via de incisie en gebruik stevige druk 

om de naald verder inwaarts te bewegen. Verminderde 
weerstand geeft doorgaans aan dat u de mergholte hebt 
bereikt. 

7. Trek de stilet uit de canule.
8. Bevestig een injectiespuit aan de hub van de canule.
9. Pas negatieve druk toe door de zuiger van de injectiespuit 

snel uit te trekken. Koppel de injectiespuit los en verwijder het 
geaspireerde specimen.

Opmerking: Het is aan te bevelen bij het verkrijgen van een 
beenmergaspiraat ook een kernbiopsiespecimen te verkrijgen, 
aangezien aspiratie op zich niet altijd een volledige evaluatie 
mogelijk maakt van het functioneren van het beenmerg. 

Single Use

Eenmalig gebruik Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd 
is

26 c̊26° C Temperatuurlimiet Niet opnieuw steriliseren
Let op: Raadpleeg de begeleidende documentatie.
Voor een elektronische kopie: scan de QR-code of ga naar www.merit.
com/ifu en typ het IFU ID-nummer. Voor een gedrukt exemplaar: bel de 
klantenservice in de VS of de EU
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide

BONE MARROW ASPIRATION NEEDLE
(MALLARME)

AIGUILLE D’ASPIRATION DE MOELLE OSSEUSE
(MALLARME)

AGO PER ASPIRAZIONE DI MIDOLLO OSSEO
(MALLARME)

KNOCHENMARK ASPIRATIONS NADEL
(MALLARME)

AGUJA PARA ASPIRACIÓN DE LA MÉDULA ÓSEA 
(MALLARME)

AGULHA DE ASPIRAÇÃO DA MEDULA ÓSSEA
(MALLARME)

AGULHA PARA ASPIRAÇÃO DE MEDULA ÓSSEA
(MALLARME)

BEENMERG ASPIRATIE NAALD
(MALLARME)
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SWEDISH DANISH GREEK TURKISH

POLISH CZECH BULGARIAN HUNGARIAN

B R U K S A N V I S N I N G A R
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Biopsinål för engångsbruk som används för att aspirera benmärg 
från bröstben eller höftbenskam.

VIDTA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER VID ÅTERANVÄNDNING
Enbart avsedd för användning på en enda patient. Får ej 
återanvändas, ombearbetas eller omsteriliseras. Återanvändning, 
ombearbetning eller omsterilisering kan skada enhetens 
strukturella integritet och/eller leda till fel på anordningen, 
vilket i sin tur kan leda till att patienten skadas, insjuknar eller 
avlider. Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller omsterilisering 
kan också skapa en risk för att anordningen kontamineras och/
eller orsaka patientinfektion eller korsinfektioner, inklusive, men 
inte begränsat till, överföring av smittsamma sjukdomar från en 
patient till en annan. Kontaminering av enheten kan leda till att 
patienten skadas, insjuknar eller avlider.

FÖRVARING
Förvara enheterna i sin förpackning, platta i originalkartongen. 
Förvaras på sval och torr plats (under 26 oC), borta från fuktighet 
eller direkt värme. Använd inte efter utgångsdatum.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
För att kunna använda anordningen bör användaren ha utbildats 
i sådan användning samt ha läst användningsinstruktionerna. 
Den är endast till för engångsanvändning. Efter användning kan 
varje komponent i denna anordning utgöra potentiellt biologiskt 
riskavfall. Hantera och kassera sådana anordningar i enlighet med 
godkänd medicinsk praxis och tillämpliga lagar och förordningar 
på lokal, statlig och federal nivå. 

INSTRUKTIONER
1. Kontrollera förpackningens utgångsdatum och integritet.
2. Positionera patienten enligt tekniken som används 

(aspirationsteknik för bröstben eller höftbenskam).
3. Förbered punktionsplatsen med användning av steril teknik.
4. Infiltrera huden, särskilt benhinnan, med lokal anestesi.
5. Ett skalpellblad kan användas för att punktera huden innan 

nålen förs in. 
6. För in nålen genom snittet och för fram nålen medelst stadigt 

tryck. Minskat motstånd betyder generellt att du har kommit 
in i märghåligheten. 

7. Dra ut mandrängen från kanylen.
8. Fäst en spruta till kanylens nav.
9. Applicera negativt tryck genom att snabbt dra i sprutans kolv. 

Koppla bort sprutan och avlägsna det aspirerade provet. 
Notera: Det rekommenderas att benmärgsaspirat erhålls i samband 
med ett kärnbiopsiprov, då enbart aspiration inte alltid är 
tillräckligt för att möjliggöra korrekt bedömning av benmärgens 
funktionella status. 

Single Use

Engångs-användning Använd ej om förpackningen har skadats.
26 c̊26° C Temperaturbegränsning Får ej omsteriliseras

Försiktighet: Konsultera medföljande dokument.
För elektronisk kopia, skanna QR-koden eller gå till
www.merit.com/ifu och ange IFU ID-numret. För en tryckt kopia, ring 
kundtjänsten i USA eller EU.
Steriliserad med etylenoxid.

B R U G S V E J L E D N I N G
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Engangsbiopsinål til aspiration af sternal/iliaca knoglemarv.

FORSIGTIGHEDSERKLÆRING OM GENBRUG
Til brug på én patient. Må ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller 
gensteriliseres. Genbrug, genbehandling eller gensterilisering kan 
kompromittere enhedens strukturelle integritet og/eller føre til 
enhedsfejl, som til gengæld kan resultere i patientskade, -sygdom 
eller -død. Genbrug, genbehandling eller gensterilisering kan også 
skabe en risiko for kontaminering af enheden og/eller forårsage 
infektion eller krydsinfektion hos patienten, herunder, men ikke 
begrænset til, overførsel af smitsomme sygdomme fra patient til 
patient. Kontaminering af enheden kan medføre patientskade, 
-sygdom eller -død.

OPBEVARING
Behold anordningerne i indpakningen, fladt ned i den oprindelige 
æske. Opbevares på et  køligt og tørt  sted (under 26 oC) væk fra 
fugt og direkte varme. Anvend ikke efter udløbsdatoen. Anvend 
ikke efter udløbsdatoen.

FORHOLDSREGLER
Operatøren bør ikke anvende apparatet, før han/hun er uddannet 
og har læst brugsanvisningen. Enheden er til engangsbrug. 
Efter anvendelse er hver komponent af apparatet en potentiel 
biologisk fare. Sådanne apparater håndters og bortskaffes i 
overensstemmelse med accepteret medicinsk praksis og de 
gældende lokale, regionale og landsdækkende love og regler. 

ANVISNINGER
1. Kontroller udløbsdatoen og integriteten af emballagen.
2. Placer patienten i overensstemmelse med den anvendte 

teknik (sternal aspirations- eller iliac aspirationsteknik).
3. Benyt en steril teknik for at forberede penetreringsstedet.
4. Infiltrer huden og især benhinden med lokalbedøvelse.
5. En skalpel kan anvendes for at punktere huden, inden nålen 

indsættes. 
6. Sæt nålen ind indsnittet, og før nålen frem med et fast pres. 

En formindsket modstand indikerer generelt, at man er nået 
ind i marvhulen. 

7. Træk stiletten ud af kanylen.
8. Fastgør en sprøjte til kanylestudsen.
9. Påfør undertryk ved hurtigt at trække sprøjtestemplet tilbage. 

Tag sprøjten ud, og fjern den aspirerede prøve. 
Bemærk: Det anbefales at tage en knoglemarvsaspiration sammen 
med en kernebiopsi-prøve, da aspiration alene ikke altid tillader en 
passende vurdering af marvens funktionelle tilstand. 

Single Use

Engangsbrug Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget

26 c̊26° C Temperaturgrænse Må ikke gensteriliseres
Forsigtig: Læs den medfølgende dokumentation.

For at få en elektronisk kopi, skal du scanne QR-koden eller gå til www.merit.
com/ifu indtaste IFU ID-nummeret. For en trykt kopi kan du ringe til den 
amerikanske eller europæiske Kundeservice
Steriliseret med ethylenoxid.

 

Ο Δ Η Γ Ί Ε Σ  Χ Ρ Η Σ Η Σ
ΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Η βελόνα βιοψίας μίας χρήσης χρησιμοποιείται για την 
αναρρόφηση μυελού των οστών από το στέρνο ή το λαγόνιο οστό.
ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΡΟΛΗΨΗΣ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΊΜΟΠΟΊΗΣΗΣ
Για μία χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μην την επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, 
επανεπεξεργάζεστε ή επαναποστειρώσετε. Η 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση, η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναποστείρωση 
ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά τη δομική ακεραιότητα ή/
και να έχουν ως αποτέλεσμα την αστοχία της συσκευής κάτι 
το οποίο, με τη σειρά του, μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, 
ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, 
η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται επίσης 
να δημιουργήσει κίνδυνο μόλυνσης της συσκευής ή/και να 
προκαλέσει λοίμωξη του ασθενούς ή διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση 
του ασθενούς, συμπεριλαμβανομένης ενδεικτικά της μετάδοσης 
λοιμωδών νοσημάτων από έναν ασθενή σε άλλον. Η μόλυνση της 
συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο 
του ασθενούς.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Διατηρείτε τις συσκευές στη συσκευασία τους, επίπεδες μέσα στο 
αρχικό τους κουτί. Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό και στεγνό μέρος 
(κάτω των 26 oC) μακριά από υγρασία και άμεση θερμότητα. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης. 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΊΣ
Ο χρήστης δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιεί τη συσκευή αν δεν 
έχει προηγουμένως εκπαιδευτεί κι αν δεν έχει διαβάσει τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης. Πρόκειται για εξοπλισμό μίας χρήσης. Μετά τη χρήση, κάθε 
εξάρτημα της συσκευής μπορεί να αποτελεί δυνάμει βιολογικό 
κίνδυνο. Ο χειρισμός και η απόρριψή αυτού του είδους των συσκευών 
πρέπει να γίνονται σύμφωνα με τις αποδεκτές ιατρικές πρακτικές και 
τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς, κρατικούς και ομοσπονδιακούς νόμους και 
κανονισμούς. 
ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ

1. Ελέγξτε την ημερομηνία λήξης και την ακεραιότητα της 
συσκευασίας.

2. Τοποθετήστε τον ασθενή σύμφωνα με τη χρησιμοποιούμενη 
τεχνική (αναρρόφηση από το στέρνο ή το λαγόνιο οστό).

3. Σε άσηπτη τεχνική, προετοιμάστε το σημείο παρακέντησης.
4. Εμποτίστε το δέρμα, ιδίως το περιόστιο, με τοπικό 

αναισθητικό.
5. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί χειρουργικό νυστέρι για τη 

διάτρηση του δέρματος πριν την εισαγωγή της βελόνας. 
6. Εισαγάγετε τη βελόνα στην τομή και, χρησιμοποιώντας 

σταθερή πίεση, προωθήστε την. Η μειωμένη αντίσταση 
υποδεικνύει γενικά την είσοδο στην κοιλότητα του μυελού 
των οστών. 

7. Τραβήξτε το στιλέττο έξω από τον σωληνίσκο.
8. Συνδέστε μια σύριγγα στην πλήμνη του σωληνίσκου.
9. Ασκήστε αρνητική πίεση τραβώντας γρήγορα το έμβολο της 

σύριγγας. Αποσυνδέστε τη σύριγγα και απομακρύνετε το 
δείγμα που αναρροφήθηκε. 

Σημείωση: Συνιστάται η λήψη μυελού των οστών σε συνδυασμό 
με δείγμα βιοψίας πυρήνα, εφόσον μόνο η αναρρόφηση δεν 
επιτρέπει πάντα επαρκή αξιολόγηση της λειτουργικής κατάστασης 
του μυελού των οστών. 

Single Use

Μίας χρήσης Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η συσκευασία 
έχει υποστεί βλάβη

26 c̊26° C Περιορισμός 
θερμοκρασίας Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

Προσοχή: Συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα.
Για ένα ηλεκ τρονικό αντίγραφο, σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR ή επισκεφθείτε τη 
σελίδα www.merit.com/ifu και εισαγάγετε τον κωδικό των οδηγιών χρήσης. 
Για ένα έντυπο αντίγραφο, καλέστε την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών ΗΠΑ ή ΕΕ
Αποστειρώθηκε με αιθυλενοξείδιο

K U L L A N I M  TA L İ M AT L A R I
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
Sternal veya ilyak kemik iliğini aspire etmek için kullanılan tek 
kullanımlık biyopsi iğnesi.

TEKRAR KULLANIMI ÖNLEME BİLDİRİMİ
Yalnızca tek hastada kullanım içindir. Tekrar kullanmayın, tekrar 
işlemden geçirmeyin veya tekrar sterilize etmeyin. Tekrar 
kullanmak, tekrar işlemden geçirmek veya tekrar sterilize etmek 
cihazın yapısal bütünlüğü için tehlike oluşturabilir ve/veya 
akabinde hastanın zarar görmesi, hastalanması veya ölümüyle 
sonuçlanabilecek şekilde cihazın bozulmasına yol açabilir. Tekrar 
kullanım, tekrar işlemden geçirme veya tekrar sterilizasyon ayrıca 
cihazda kontaminasyon riski oluşturabilir ve/veya enfeksiyöz 
hastalıkların bir hastadan diğerine bulaştırılması dahil fakat 
bununla sınırlı olmamak üzere hastada enfeksiyona veya çapraz 
enfeksiyona neden olabilir. Cihazın kontamine olması hastanın 
zarar görmesine, hastalanmasına veya ölümüne neden olabilir.

SAKLAMA
Cihazları ambalajında ve orijinal kutusunda yatay olarak saklayın. 
Nemden ve doğrudan ısıdan uzakta serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın 
(26 oC’nin altında). Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.

ÖNLEMLER
Kullanıcı cihazı eğitim almadan önce ve kullanım talimatlarını 
okumadan önce kullanmamalıdır. Tek kullanımlık bir cihazdır. 
Cihazın her bir bileşeni kullanıldıktan sonra potansiyel biyolojik 
olarak tehlikeli olabilir. Bu tür cihazlar için kabul edilen tıbbi 
uygulamalara ve yürürlükteki yerel, devlet ve federal kanun ve 
yönetmeliklere uygun olarak kullanılmalı ve atılmalıdır. 

TALİMATLAR:
1. Son kullanım tarihi ve ambalajın bozulup bozulmadığını 

kontrol edin.
2. Hastayı kullanılan tekniğe göre konumlandırın (sternal 

aspirasyon veya ilyak aspirasyon tekniği).
3. Steril teknik kullanarak ponksiyon yerini hazırlayın.
4. Lokal anestezik ile deriye, özellikle periosteuma infiltrasyon 

yapın.
5. İğne yerleştirilmeden önce deriye ponksiyon için bisturi 

kullanılabilir. 
6. İğneyi kesik içinden sokun ve sabit bir şekilde bastırarak 

iğneyi ilerletin. Direncin azalması genellikle kemik boşluğuna 
girildiğinin işaretidir. 

7. Stileyi kanülün dışına çekin.
8. Şırıngayı kanülün göbeğine takın.
9. Şırınga pistonunu hızla geri çekerek negatif basınç uygulayın. 

Şırıngayı ayırın ve aspirasyon örneğini çıkarın. 
Not: Kemik iliği aspirasyonu ile birlikte kor biyopsi örneğinin 
alınması tavsiye edilir, çünkü aspirasyon yalnız başına iliğin 
fonksiyonel durumunun yeterince değerlendirilmesine izin 
vermez. 

Single Use

Tek kullanımlık Ambalaj zarar görmüşse kullanmayın
26 c̊26° C Sıcaklık sınırlaması Yeniden sterilize etmeyin

Dikkat: Birlikte verilen belgelere bakın.
Elektronik kopya için QR Kodunu tarayın veya www.merit.com/ifu adresine 
giderek IFU Kimlik Numarasını girin. Basılı kopya için ABD veya AB Müşteri 
Hizmetlerini arayın
Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir

I N S T R U KC J A  U Ż Y T KO WA N I A
WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Jednorazowa igła do biopsji stosowana do aspiracji szpiku 
kostnego z mostka lub kości biodrowej.

OSTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE PONOWNEGO UŻYCIA
Do stosowania wyłącznie u jednego pacjenta. Nie używać 
ponownie, nie przygotowywać do ponownego użycia ani nie 
sterylizować ponownie. Ponowne użycie, przygotowywanie do 
ponownego użycia lub ponowna sterylizacja mogą naruszyć 
integralność wyrobu lub spowodować jego uszkodzenie, co może 
z kolei skutkować uszczerbkiem na zdrowiu, chorobą lub zgonem 
pacjenta. Ponowne użycie, przygotowanie do ponownego 
użycia lub ponowna sterylizacja mogą także stwarzać ryzyko 
zanieczyszczenia wyrobu lub powodować u pacjenta zakażenie 
lub zakażenie krzyżowe, m.in. przenoszenie chorób zakaźnych 
pomiędzy pacjentami. Zanieczyszczenie wyrobu może prowadzić 
do uszczerbku na zdrowiu, choroby lub zgonu pacjenta.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Przechowywać wyroby w  opakowaniu, ułożone na płasko 
w  oryginalnym pudełku. Przechowywać w  chłodnym, suchym 
miejscu (w temperaturze poniżej 26oC); nie wystawiać na działanie 
wilgoci ani bezpośrednich źródeł ciepła. Nie używać po upływie 
terminu ważności. 

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Zanim operator użyje wyrobu, powinien przejść szkolenie i zapoznać 
się z instrukcjami użytkowania. Jest to wyrób jednorazowy. Po użyciu 
każdy element wyrobu może stanowić zagrożenie biologiczne. 
Wyrobami takimi należy posługiwać się i  utylizować je zgodnie 
z zatwierdzoną praktyką medyczną oraz obowiązującymi przepisami 
i regulacjami lokalnymi, stanowymi i federalnymi. 

INSTRUKCJA
1. Sprawdzić datę ważności i szczelność opakowania.
2. Ułożyć pacjenta w pozycji zgodnej ze stosowaną techniką 

(aspiracja z mostka lub aspiracja z kości biodrowej).
3. Przygotować miejsce wkłucia, zachowując zasady aseptyki.
4. Znieczulić skórę i okostną środkami znieczulającymi 

o działaniu miejscowym.
5. Przed wprowadzeniem igły można nakłuć skórę ostrzem 

skalpela. 
6. Wprowadzić igłę w nacięcie i wbić ją, mocno naciskając. 

Zmniejszony opór oznacza zazwyczaj dotarcie do jamy 
szpikowej. 

7. Wyciągnąć mandryn z kaniuli.
8. Przymocować strzykawkę do złączki kaniuli.
9. Wytworzyć podciśnienie, szybko odciągając tłok strzykawki. 

Odłączyć strzykawkę i wyjąć pobraną próbkę. 
Uwaga: zaleca się pozyskiwanie aspiratu szpiku kostnego razem 
z  głównym wycinkiem biopsyjnym, jako że sama aspiracja nie 
zawsze umożliwia właściwą ocenę stanu funkcjonalnego szpiku. 

Single Use

Wyrób jednorazowego 
użytku

Nie używać w przypadku uszkodzenia 
opakowania

26 c̊26° C Ograniczenie temperatury Nie sterylizować ponownie
Przestroga: Należy zapoznać się z załączonymi dokumentami.
Aby uzyskać dostęp do dokumentu elektronicznego, należy zeskanować kod 
QR lub wejść na stronę www.merit.com/ifu i wprowadzić numer ID instrukcji 
użytkowania. Aby uzyskać kopię drukowaną, należy zadzwonić do biura 
obsługi klienta w USA lub UE.
Wysterylizowano tlenkiem etylenu

N ÁV O D  K  P O U Ž I T Í
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ
Jehla na jedno použití pro aspirační biopsii kostní dřeně z hrudní 
nebo kyčelní kosti.

PROHLÁŠENÍ K OPATŘENÍ BĚHEM OPAKOVANÉHO POUŽITÍ
Určeno k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta. Zabraňte opakovanému 
použití, ošetření nebo resterilizaci. Opakované použití, ošetření 
nebo resterilizace může narušit strukturální celistvost zařízení a/
nebo může vést k poruše zařízení s následkem poranění, nemoci 
nebo úmrtí pacienta. Opakované použití, zpracování nebo 
sterilizace mohou také představovat riziko kontaminace zařízení, 
případně pacientovi způsobit infekci či zkříženou infekci, mimo 
jiné včetně přenosu infekčních onemocnění z jednoho pacienta 
na druhého. Kontaminace zařízení může vést k poškození, nemoci 
nebo úmrtí pacienta.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Uchovávejte zařízení v obalu, ve vodorovné poloze v původní 
krabici. Skladujte na suchém, chladném místě (o teplotě nižší než 
26 oC) bez vlhkosti a nikoliv v blízkosti zdrojů tepla. Nepoužívejte 
po uplynutí doby použitelnosti. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Lékař provádějící zkrok nesmí používat tento zdravotnický 
prostředek bez předchozího zaškolení a předtím, než si přečte 
tento návod k použití. Jedná se o zdravotnický prostředek na jedno 
použití. Po použití může každá ze součástí tohoto zdravotnického 
prostředku představovat biologické riziko. Provádějte manipulaci 
a likvidaci těchto zdravotnických prostředků v souladu s 
platnou zdravotnickou praxí a v souladu s platnými místními a 
vnitrostátními předpisy. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. Zkontrolujte datum exspirace a neporušený stav obalu.
2. Uložte pacienta podle použitého postupu (postup pro 

aspirační biopsii z hrudní nebo kyčelní kosti).
3. Sterilním postupem připravte místo vpichu.
4. Podejte lokální anestetikum pod kůži a zejména do okostice.
5. Pro řez kůží před zavedením jehly lze použít skalpel. 
6. Vložte jehlu do řezu a zaveďte ji pevným tlakem. Pokles 

odporu obvykle znamená vstup do dutiny obsahující kostní 
dřeň. 

7. Vytáhněte zavaděč z kanyly.
8. Připojte k hrdlu kanyly injekční stříkačku.
9. Vytvořte podtlak rychlým vytažením pístu injekční stříkačky. 

Odpojte injekční stříkačku a vyjměte odebraný vzorek. 
Poznámka: Doporučuje se provést aspirační biopsii kostní dřeně 
spolu s jadernou biopsií kostní dřeně samořezací jehlou, protože 
samotná aspirace ne vždy umožňuje odpovídající vyhodnocení 
funkčního stavu kostní dřeně. 

Single Use

Pouze na jedno použití Nepoužívejte, pokud došlo k 
poškození obalu.

26 c̊26° C Teplotní omezení Nesterilizujte opakovaně.
Upozornění: Prostudujte průvodní dokumenty.
Pro získání elektronické kopie naskenujte QR kód, nebo jděte na www.merit.
com/ifu a zadejte ID IFU. Pokud chcete tištěnou kopii, kontaktujte Zákaznické 
služby v USA nebo EU Zákaznický servis
Sterilizováno etylénoxidem

И Н С Т Р У К Ц И И  З А  У П О Т Р Е Б А
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Биопсийна игла за еднократна употреба, използвана за аспириране на 
стернален или илиачен костен мозък.
ОФИЦИАЛНО ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ЗА ПОВТОРНА УПОТРЕБА
Да се използва само за един пациент. Не използвайте, не обработвайте и 
не стерилизирайте повторно. Повторната употреба, повторната обработка 
или повторната стерилизация може да компрометира структурната цялост 
на устройството и/или да доведе до повреда в устройството, което от своя 
страна може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване или смърт на пациента. 
Повторната употреба, повторната обработка или повторната стерилизация 
могат също да създадат рискове от замърсявания на инструмента и/или 
да доведат до инфектиране на пациента, или до кръстосана инфекция, 
включително, но неограничаващо се до предаване на инфекциозно 
заболяване (заболявания) от един пациент на друг. Замърсяването на уреда 
може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване или смърт на пациента.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Съхранявайте устройствата в опаковките им, хоризонтално в оригиналната 
кутия. Съхранявайте на хладно, сухо място (при температура под 26 oC), 
защитено от влажност и директна топлина. Не използвайте след изтичане 
срока на годност. 
ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
Операторът не трябва да използва устройството, ако не е обучен и не е 
прочел инструкциите за употреба. Това е устройство за еднократна употреба. 
След употреба всеки компонент на устройството може да представлява 
потенциална биологична опасност. Боравете със и изхвърляйте подобни 
устройства в съответствие с приемливата медицинска практика и 
приложимите местни, щатски и федерални закони и наредби. 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

1. Проверете срока на годност и целостта на опаковката.
2. Позиционирайте пациента в съответствие с използваната техника 

(техника за стернална аспирация или техника за илиачна аспирация).
3. Подгответе мястото на пункцията чрез стерилен метод.
4. Инфилтрирайте кожата, особено надкостницата, с локална анестезия.
5. Може да се използва острие на скалпел за пункция на кожата преди 

въвеждане на иглата. 
6. Въведете иглата през инцизията и със стабилен натиск придвижете 

иглата напред. Намаленото съпротивление обикновено указва 
навлизане в костномозъчната кухина. 

7. Издърпайте стилета извън канюлата.
8. Прикрепете спринцовка към хъба на канюлата.
9. Приложете отрицателно налягане чрез бързо издърпване на буталото 

на спринцовката. Отделете спринцовката и извадете аспирираната 
проба. 

Забележка: Препоръчително е да получите аспират от костен мозък в 
съчетание с проба от кор-биопсия, тъй като аспирацията сама по себе си 
не винаги позволява адекватна оценка на функционалното състояние на 
костния мозък. 

Single Use

За еднократна употреба Не използвайте, ако опаковката е 
увредена

26 c̊26° C Температурно ограничение Не стерилизирай повторно

Внимание: Запознайте се с придружаващите документи.
За електронно копие сканирайте QR кода или отидете на www.merit.com/
ifu и въведете идентификационния номер на инструкцията за употреба. 
За хартиено копие се свържете с Отдела за обслужване на клиенти от 
ЕС или САЩ
Стерилизирано с използването на етиленов оксид

U P U T E  Z A  U P O R A B U
ALKALMAZÁSI JAVALLATOK
Egyszer használatos biopsziás tű a szegycsonti vagy csípőcsonti 
csontvelőből történő mintavételhez.

ÚJRAFELHASZNÁLÁSRA VONATKOZÓ ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Csak egy betegnél alkalmazható. Ne használja fel újra, ne dolgozza 
fel újra, és ne sterilizálja újra. Az újrafelhasználás, újrafeldolgozás 
vagy újrasterilizálás veszélyeztetheti az eszköz épségét és/vagy 
az eszköz meghibásodásához vezethet, ami a beteg sérülését, 
megbetegedését vagy halálát okozhatja. Az újrafelhasználás, 
újrafeldolgozás vagy újrasterilizálás ezenkívül az eszköz 
beszennyeződésének kockázatát is felveti, és/vagy fertőzéshez, 
keresztfertőzéshez vezethet a betegnél, egyebek mellett fertőző 
betegség(ek) egyik betegről a másikra való átvitelével. Az eszköz 
beszennyeződése a beteg sérüléséhez, megbetegedéséhez vagy 
halálához vezethet.

TÁROLÁS
Tartsa az eszközöket a csomagolásban, laposan az eredeti 
dobozban. Hűvös, száraz helyen tárolandó (26  oC alatt), 
nedvességtől és a hő közvetlen hatásától elzárva. Ne használja a 
szavatossági időn túl. 

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Az eszközt csak képzett szakember használhatja a használati 
utasítás elolvasása után. Ez egy egyszer használatos eszköz. 
Használat után az eszköz minden része biológiailag veszélyes lehet. 
Az ilyen eszközöket az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, valamint az 
alkalmazandó helyi és állami jogszabályoknak megfelelően kezelje 
és ártalmatlanítsa. 

ÚTMUTATÓ
1. Ellenőrizze a lejárati időt és a csomagolás épségét.
2. A használandó technikának (szegycsontból vagy 

csípőcsontból történő csontvelő-mintavétel) megfelelően 
helyezze el a beteget.

3. Steril technika alkalmazásával készítse elő a beszúrási 
területet.

4. Itassa át a bőrfelületet, és különösen a csonthártyát, helyi 
érzéstelenítővel.

5. Szike segítségével átlyukaszthatja a bőrt a tű bevezetése 
előtt. 

6. Vezesse át a tűt a bemetszésen, és egy határozott mozdulattal 
tolja előre. Az ellenállás csökkenése általában a csontvelőüreg 
elérését jelzi. 

7. Húzza ki a vezetőszálat a kanülből.
8. Csatlakoztasson egy fecskendőt a kanülcsatlakozóhoz.
9. Alkalmazzon negatív nyomást a dugattyú gyors 

visszahúzásával. Válassza le a fecskendőt, és távolítsa el a 
kinyert mintát. 

Megjegyzés: Tanácsos a core biopsziás mintavétellel együtt 
csontvelő-mintavételt is végezni, mivel a csontvelőminta magában 
nem mindig teszi lehetővé a csontvelő funkcionális állapotának 
megfelelő értékelését. 

Single Use

Egyszeri használatra Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült
26 c̊26° C Hőmérsékleti határértékek Ne sterilizálja újra

Vigyázat! Olvassa el a csatolt dokumentumokat.
Egy elektronikus példányért olvassa le a QR-kódot, vagy látogasson el 
a www.merit.com/ifu weboldalra, és adja meg a Használati utasítás 
azonosítószámát. Nyomtatott változatért hívja az USA vagy az EU ügyfélszol-
gálatát
Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva

BIOPSINÅL FÖR ASPIRATION AV BENMÄRG
(MALLARME)

KNOGLEMARVSASPIRATIONS NÅL
(MALLARME)

ΒΕΛΟΝΑ ΟΣΤΕΟΜΥΕΛΙΚΗΣ ΑΝΑΡΡΟΦΗΣΗΣ
(MALLARME)

KEMIK ILIĞI ASPIRASYON IĞNESI
(MALLARME)

IGŁA DO ASPIRACY SZPIKU KOSTNEGO
(MALLARME)

JEHLA NA ASPIRAČNÍ KOSTNÍ DŘENĚ
(MALLARME)

ИГЛА КОСТНОМОЗЪЧНА АСПИРАЦИЯ
(MALLARME)

TŰ TÖRTÉNŐ CSONTVELŐ-MINTAVÉTELHEZ
(MALLARME)


